Operator's Manual
1/15/2026
Vertical-Contact Bun Toasters
Thank you for purchasing this Vollrath® product! Save this manual for
reference and the packaging in case shipping is necessary.
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
To help ensure safe use, please read and fully understand this manual
and all safety messages before operation!

•	 Do not set anything on the top of the unit.
•	 Be aware that unit may be hot, even when Control Knob is off.
FUNCTION AND PURPOSE
Units are intended to quickly, smoothly toast buns and bread in
commercial foodservice operations. They are not intended for
household, industrial, or laboratory use.
UNPACKING THE UNIT
1.	 Remove packing material, tape, and protective plastic.
2.	 Clean any remaining glue residue left from the plastic or tape.
3.	 Place unit in desired location, on a hard, flat, stable surface.
4.	 Plug unit into a properly-grounded electrical supply matching the
nameplate rating. NOTICE:  Using incorrect voltage can cause
damage and will void the warranty.
• Ambient temperatures must be a maximum 104 °F (40 °C).
Item Description
VCBT2-120-20 VCBT 120V, 20 second fixed speed, variable heat control, wire belts
VCBT2-120-35 VCBT 120V, 35 second fixed speed, variable heat control, wire belts
VCBT2-208 VCBT 208V, variable speed & heat controls, wire belts
VCBT2-240 VCBT 240V, variable speed & heat controls, wire belts
VCBT4-208 VCBT 208V, variable speed & heat controls, silicone belts, auxiliary bun warmers
VCBT4-240 VCBT 240V, variable speed & heat controls, silicone belts, auxiliary bun warmers
Item  Accessories—Sold Separately (for use with any model)
B205183 Butter Wheel
B401226 Bun Feeder
B410016 Belt Wraps (included with 4-series)

3. Placez l’appareil à l'endroit souhaité, sur une surface dure,
stable et plane.
4. Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique correctement mise
à la terre correspondant aux valeurs indiquées sur la plaque
signalétique. AVIS :  L’utilisation d'une tension incorrecte
peut endommager l’appareil et entraîner l’annulation de la
garantie.
INSTALLATION, EMPLACEMENT ET DÉGAGEMENTS
• Un dégagement minimum de 6” (15,2 cm) doit être prévu sur tous
les côtés.
• Cet appareil doit être installé bien à plat, près d’éléments
ou surfaces non combustibles, à distance d’autres appareils
produisant de la chaleur.
• La temp. ambiante doit être inférieure ou égale a 104 °F (40 °C).
Article Description
VCBT2-120-10 120V, série 2-10 s.
VCBT2-120-20 120V, série 2-20 s.
VCBT2-120-35 120V, série 2- vitesse 35 s.
VCBT2-208 208V, grille-pain de contact vert. 2
VCBT2-240 240V, grille-pain de contact vert. 2
VCBT4-120-10 120V, série 4, 10 s. avec résistance aux. et bande d’entraînement en silicone
VCBT4-120-20 120V, série 4, 20 s. avec résistance aux. et bande d’entraînement en silicone
VCBT4-120-35 120V, série 4, 35 s. avec résistance aux et bande d’entraînement en silicone.
VCBT4-120-10-C 120V, série 4, 10 s. avec résistance aux. et bande
d’entraînement en silicone.— Canada
VCBT4-120-20-C 120V, série 4, 20 s. avec résistance aux. et bande
d’entraînement en silicone— Canada
VCBT4-120-35-C 120V, CA 4, 35 s. avec résistance aux. et bande d’entraînement en silicone
VCBT4-208 208V, grille-pain de contact vert. 4
VCBT4-240 240V, grille-pain de contact vert. 4
Article  Accessoires pour tous les modèles—vendus séparément
B205183 Roue à beurre